Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Alachua
License Number: 1102123 BAYMONT INN & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 6901 NW 4 BLVD , GAINESVILLE 32607

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236545

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Fire extinguisher in front of room 242.Fire
extinguisher on north end of building on 1st floor.
**Repeat Violation**

1102123
Lodging

License Number: BAYMONT INN & SUITES

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236545

Violation Code
01-03-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Fire extinguisher on north end of
building on 2nd floor.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

6901 NW 4 BLVD , GAINESVILLE 32607

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Alachua
License Number: 1100682 AMERICA'S BEST VALUE INN
License Type: Lodging 700 NW 75 ST , GAINESVILLE 32607

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1235673

Observation

Propane (LP gas) tank having a water capacity greater
than 2.7 Ibs. stored under a stairwell. For reporting
purposes only.Two LP gas tanks under stair on north side
of building.

Violation Code
02-08-4

1102123
Lodging

License Number: BAYMONT INN & SUITES

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1236545

Violation Code Observation

05-02-5 Hearing-impaired smoke detector is not functioning when
tested. For reporting purposes only.Hearing impaired

smoke detector in room 221.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

6901 NW 4 BLVD , GAINESVILLE 32607

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

| ‘Florida
r Fire Observations Reporting
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Bay

License Number: 1305101

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/19/2025

Violation Code

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.

License Number: 1500990 BUDGET INN

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1236808 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4

RADISSON PANAMA CITY BEACH

15325 FRONT BEACH RD , PANAMA CITY BCH 32413

Inspection Number: 1240999 Insp Type:

Observation

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

4505 W NEW HAVEN AVE , WEST MELBOURNE 32904

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.Room 238 manager has
replacement alarm will place in room **Corrective Action
Taken**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1612878 HOTOLOS HOLLYWOOD
License Type: Lodging 2520 STIRLING RD , HOLLYWOOD 33020

Insp Date: 02/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1239582

Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only. Observed in room 328

Violation Code
04-02-4

1607221
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1183417

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL
4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Complaint Full

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Broward

License Number: 1607221

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/20/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

License Number: 1620702

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/21/2025

Violation Code
04-03-4

FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL

4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Inspection Number: 1183417 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

HOLLYWOOD BEACH SUITES HOSTAL & HOTEL

323 POLK ST , HOLLYWOOD 33019

Inspection Number: 1096668 Insp Type:

Observation

Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to
appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only. Per
maintenance employee, battery needs to be change.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1620707 HOLLYWOOD BEACH SUITES HOTEL AND HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 321 POLK ST , HOLLYWOOD 33019

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1096669

Observation

Smoke detector/alarm in guest room/unit damaged as to
appear to be inoperable. For reporting purposes only. Per
employee it needs a new battery. Room G2

Violation Code
04-03-4

1619392
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1181908

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.12158; 11/11/24;

121519; 11/11/24

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT CORAL SPRINGS
620 N. UNIVERSITY DRIVE , CORAL SPRINGS 33071

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward

License Number: 1620877 CHATEAU MAR GOLF RESORT

License Type: Lodging 3501 INVERRARY BLVD , LAUDERHILL 33319

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1183362 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

01-01-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is overcharged.
For reporting purposes only. Fire extinguisher at end of the
hall next to room 730 - From follow-up inspection 2025-
02-21: Observed same **Time Extended**

2000960
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1179145

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.Fire panel indicating
trouble code. Manager states it is for a smoke detector
replacement for room #304 and it is already scheduled for
repair. **Corrective Action Taken**

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT ORANGE PARK
610 WELLS RD , ORANGE PARK 32073

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Collier
License Number: 2102703 WOODSPRING SUITES NAPLES WEST
License Type: Lodging 2600 TAMIAMI TRL E , NAPLES 34112

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1183396 Insp Type:
Violation Code

04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

2311837
Lodging

License Number:

License Type: 148 NW 167 ST , MIAMI 33169

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1241121 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. In the office.
**Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
04-01-4

2322921
Lodging

License Number:

License Type: 3501 NW 42 AVE , MIAMI 33142

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1176512 Insp Type:

Violation Code
01-05-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher obstructed/not accessible. For
reporting purposes only. Observed locked box with fire
extinguisher next to room 424.

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Compilaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

NORTH MIAMI BEACH GARDEN INN & SUITE

Complaint Partial Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

LA QUINTA BY WYNDHAM AIRPORT EAST

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329316 HILTON GARDEN INN MIAMI SOUTH BEACH
License Type: Lodging 2940 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1179237

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed at the main
panel front lobby.

2329316
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1179237

Violation Code Observation

04-06-4 Fire alarm control panel emitting an audible alarm. For

reporting purposes only. Panel at the front lobby.

2304637
Lodging

License Number: TONY HOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1179056

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed FL 121050

expired on 3/28/2024, FL 121051 expired on 3/28/2024.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

HILTON GARDEN INN MIAMI SOUTH BEACH
2940 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

801 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2322921 LA QUINTA BY WYNDHAM AIRPORT EAST
License Type: Lodging 3501 NW 42 AVE , MIAMI 33142

Insp Date: 02/17/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/19/2025

Violation Code
08-03-4

2327515

Inspection Number: 1176512

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed expired
certificate for boiler. Observed 135426 7/1/2024 & 135427
7/1/24. EXPIRED. As per operator, they have an inspection
set for the ending of this month. **Repeat Violation**

EXTENDED STAY AMERICA
6605 NW 7 ST , MIAMI 33126

Inspection Number: 1182415

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only. Observed 3 new
boilers; no certificate provided.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329508 TROPICAL SUITES
License Type: Lodging 5445 COLLINS AVE CU-20 , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1182139

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed missing device for extinguisher located next

to the CU20. **Repeat Violation**

2301455
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1236942

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed extinguisher with no braking device located

between Rooms 137 and 138. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

DAYS INN MIAMI AIRPORT NORTH
4767 NW 36 ST , MIAMI SPRINGS 33166

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2319158
License Type: Lodging 7401 NW 36 ST , MIAMI 33166

Insp Date: 02/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1237047

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed extinguisher with no braking device located

between Rooms 308 and 310.

2328890
Lodging

License Number: OCEAN SPRAY HOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1179246

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed trouble light

illuminated on front desk panel.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

LA QUINTA INN BY WYNDHAM MIAMI AIRPORT NORTH

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

4130 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Dade

License Number: 2329428 VENEZIA AT MINE

License Type: Lodging 3865 INDIAN CREEK DR , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178882 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed in panel
located by the front desk. **Repeat Violation**

License Number: 2329944 MBCDC VILLA MATTI INC

License Type: Lodging 221 28 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 02/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1587560 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Dade

License Number: 2329960 ATLANTICO AT KENDALL

License Type: Lodging 16824 SW 137 AVE , MIAMI 33177

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1587164 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-01-4

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed at panel
located at the lobby.

License Number: 2329944 MBCDC VILLA MATTI INC

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/19/2025

Violation Code
04-06-4

221 28 ST , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Inspection Number: 1587560 Insp Type:

Observation

Fire alarm control panel emitting an audible alarm. For
reporting purposes only. On panel located by the front
door 28 street.

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329378 ALTAIR HOTEL
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 02/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1182539

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed expired
since 8-26-2022. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
08-01-4

2329238
Lodging

License Number: HOTEL ARYA

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1178376

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler
certificate expired for units FL096416 exp 10/10/24,
FL098634 exp. 1/20/25 MAIN BUILD 6th FLOOR: FL096414
exp. 10/10/24.

Violation Code
08-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

9540 W BAY HARBOR DR , BAY HARBOR ISLANDS 33154

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

2889 MCFARLANE RD , COCONUT GROVE 33133

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329238 HOTEL ARYA
License Type: Lodging 2889 MCFARLANE RD , COCONUT GROVE 33133

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1178376

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.Observed no boiler
certificate available for unit FL141468.

Violation Code
08-03-4

2329275 NOTEBOOK MIAMI BEACH

Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1178683

Violation Code Observation

04-04-4 - From initial inspection : Fire alarm control panel has no
power. For reporting purposes only. Observed fire alarm
panel with no power. Fire alarm is located at the lobby
entrance. - From follow-up inspection 2025-02-17: Still

in the process to repair. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

216 43 STREET , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2613222 HOMEWOOD SUITES
License Type: Lodging 10434 MIDTOWN PKWY , JACKSONVILLE 32246

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1178734

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.Operator unable to
provide boiler certificate.  Verified boilers on
Citizenserve.com boiler website. **Repeat Violation**

Violation Code
08-03-4

3912805
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1179214
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Administrative
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

HILTON GARDEN INN BRANDON
10309 HIGHLAND MANOR DR , TAMPA 33610

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Indian River

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

4100126
Lodging

License Number: HSP UNITED LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/14/2025 Inspection Number: 1236976 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For

reporting purposes only.#19

2022 US HWY 1, VERO BEACH 32960

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 4502372 HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS & SUITES-CLERMONT SE-WEST
ORLANDO
License Type: Lodging 105 SUMMER BAY BLVD. , CLERMONT 34714

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1182196 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Department of Business

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Orange

License Number: 5809848 SIEGEL SELECT ORLANDO

License Type: Lodging 7209 S ORANGE BLOSSOM TRAIL , ORLANDO 32809

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1241094 Insp Type: Complaint Partial Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-02-4

License Number: 5805661

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/20/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only. Room 104

WALT DISNEY WORLD SWAN

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1200 EPCOT RESORT BLVD , LAKE BUENA VISTA 32830

Inspection Number: 1182423 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler
certificate 122670 has expired 11/06/2024 Engineering
notify. **Corrective Action Taken**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange
License Number: 5811171 SPRINGHILL SUITES & TOWNE PLACE SUITES
License Type: Lodging 8040 PALM PKWY , ORLANDO 32836

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1178558

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.Observed boiler
certificate 135753 expired 9/15/2022 Per General Manager

boiler certificate already paid.

5901058
Lodging

License Number: RSFL ASSOCIATES, LLC

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1241088

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

5876 W IRLO BRONSON MEMORIAL HWY , KISSIMMEE 34746

Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Palm Beach
License Number: 6011917 RESIDENCE INN WEST PALM BEACH
License Type: Lodging 2461 METROCENTRE BLVD , WEST PALM BEACH 33407

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1181930 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.Boiler Certificate
Expired 10/07/2023

6210308
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

QUALITY INN SUITES

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1237166 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the

extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Next to room 323

6215769
Lodging

License Number: BLUE WAVE

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1236462 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For

reporting purposes only.Downstairs area.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1400 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33713

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

440 E SHORE DR , CLEARWATER 72031

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas

License Number: 6215799 VUE LAKE TARPON

License Type: Lodging 37611 US 19 N, PALM HARBOR 34684

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1183387 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

06-02-4 Door marked as an exit is blocked. For reporting purposes
only.The main/middle building of the establishment does
not have any units inside. The operator keeps these doors
locked between 5pm and 9am. These doors have
emergency exit signs and there are units next to these
doors, in between the locked emergency exit doors and
stairs. Discussed the need to keep all emergency exit doors

unlocked.
6201477

License Number: GATEWAY MOTEL

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

License Type: Lodging 4990 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714
Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1234163 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Near unit 24 -
From  follow-up  inspection  2025-02-20: **Time
Extended** - From follow-up inspection 2025-02-21:
**Time Extended**

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Pinellas

License Number: 6201477 GATEWAY MOTEL

License Type: Lodging 4990 34 ST N, ST. PETERSBURG 33714
Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1234163 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Near unit 24 -
From  follow-up  inspection  2025-02-20: **Time
Extended**

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Sarasota
License Number: 6804756 SIESTA KEY PALMS HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1800 STICKNEY POINT RD , SARASOTA 34231

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1179356

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only.Observed a missing hammer to break glass in front of

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

unit 21.
License Number: 6800625 NOKOMIS GULF COAST INN
License Type: Lodging 119 N TAMIAMI TRAIL , NOKOMIS 34275
Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1241111 Insp Type:

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher between rooms 102 and
103. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

Administrative
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition: complaint

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Seminole

License Number: 6903913 STRATFORD POINT APARTMENTS

License Type: Lodging 1700 OLD ENGLAND LOOP , SANFORD 32771

Insp Date: 02/20/2025 Inspection Number: 1623466 Insp Type: Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Code Observation Violation Citation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
panel. For reporting purposes only. State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter

633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

St. Johns
License Number: 6501621 1001 NIGHTS BED AND BREAKFAST
License Type: Lodging 63 ORANGE ST, ST AUGUSTINE 32084

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1096392

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.Observed smoke alarm missing in
unit 7. Person in charge attempted to install smoke alarm.

**Corrective Action Taken**

6501621
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/17/2025 Inspection Number: 1096392

Violation Code Observation

07-04-4 Electrical outlet damaged to indicate a malfunction. For
reporting purposes only.Observed wall outlet in unit one on

left wall by entrance.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

1001 NIGHTS BED AND BREAKFAST
63 ORANGE ST, ST AUGUSTINE 32084

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

St. Lucie
License Number: 6602457 HAMPTON INN & SUITES
License Type: Lodging 155 SW PEACOCK BLVD , PORT ST. LUCIE 34986

Insp Date: 02/21/2025 Inspection Number: 1179380

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Trouble light flashing
to repair sprinkler head. The appropriate party has been

contacted to get fixed per Management.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 7401678 HERITAGE INN
License Type: Lodging 1100 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114
Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1241095 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-02-4 No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.-room 45 smoke detector covered
by bag.Employee removed bag and tested smoke

detector. **Corrected On-Site**

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401678 HERITAGE INN
License Type: Lodging 1100 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32114

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1241095 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

07-01-4 Damaged electrical wire(s). For reporting purposes only.-

Wires expose above ceiling fan room 45.-wires expose to
light in bathroom room 12.

7401278
Lodging

License Number: TOWN & COUNTRY MOTEL

License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1237227 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.-located on wall behind storage area at middle of

building, unmarked door

7401777
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1236938 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

5384 S RIDGEWOOD AVE , PORT ORANGE 32127

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

HAMPTON INN DAYTONA SHORES - OCEANFRONT
3135 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7401777
License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1236938

Violation Code Observation

08-06-4 Combustibles stored in water heater/boiler room. For

reporting purposes only.-paint thinner inside water heater
room **Corrected On-Site**

7406503
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 02/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1178350

Violation Code Observation

04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control

panel. For reporting purposes only.-panel at front door

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

HAMPTON INN DAYTONA SHORES - OCEANFRONT
3135 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

RESIDENCE INN DAYTONA OCEANFRONT
3209 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Volusia
License Number: 7406503 RESIDENCE INN DAYTONA OCEANFRONT
License Type: Lodging 3209 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH SHORES 32118

Insp Date: 02/19/2025 Inspection Number: 1178350

Violation Code
08-03-4

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.-2 units show 130
gallon capacity

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 7406406 1500 SAN MARCO DRIVE (FL) OWNER LLC
License Type: Lodging 1500 SAN MARCO DR , ORMOND BEACH 32174
Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1623120 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Call Back - Extension given,

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-fire panel in building 1511 has trouble light.-no
power at fire panel in building 1515. - From follow-up
inspection 2025-01-07: **Time Extended** - From
follow-up inspection 2025-01-15: - From follow-up
inspection 2025-02-18:

pending

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 02/22/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Volusia

License Number: 7403560 NAUTILUS INN

License Type: Lodging 1515 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 84954
Insp Date: 02/18/2025 Inspection Number: 1182757 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
01-05-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

License Number:

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 02/18/2025

Violation Code
04-01-4

7403560

obstructed/not accessible. For reporting purposes only.-
glass panel breakaway box with no breaking device,
mounted next to fire escape on level 7, and across from
employee lounge on level 2 - From follow-up inspection
2025-02-18: **Time Extended**

NAUTILUS INN

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

1515 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 84954

Inspection Number: 1182757

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only.-trouble lights, units and 408, 607, 1007, 1008 -

From  follow-up  inspection  2025-02-18:  **Time
Extended**
License Number: 7400039 BLEU BEACH CLUB

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 02/17/2025

Violation Code
07-01-4

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

1503 S ATLANTIC AVE , DAYTONA BEACH 32118

Inspection Number: 1241020

Observation

- From initial inspection : Damaged electrical wire(s). For
reporting purposes only.-inside storage room under
stairway near unit 110 - From follow-up inspection 2025
-02-17: **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Complaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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